MINUTES FOR THE BOARD MEETING OF December 15, 2021
FOR THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE ENGLEWOOD AREA FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Wednesday, December 15, 2021, 9:00 A.M.
Meeting held at
Englewood Fire Administration Office
516 Paul Morris Drive, Englewood, FL 34223

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 A.M. by Vice Chairman, Mr. Benedetti. Those present were:
Mr. Loisell, Mr. Kimberlin, Mr. Knauf, Lori Emery and Chief Easton. Absent: Mr. Davison.

CONSENT AGENDA FROM LAST MONTHS MEETING

Mr. Benedetti asked if there were any questions, corrections or additions to the consent agenda from
the November 17, 2021 Board Meeting. Mr. Loisell made a motion to accept the consent agendas
and financials subject to audit. It was seconded by Mr. Knauf and the motion passed unanimously.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
No Public Comment

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Chief Easton presented changes needed to the 2022 Board Meeting schedule. A short discussion
ensued. The March meeting was changed to March 16, 2022 and the August meeting was changed
to August 17, 2022,

Chief Easton updated the Board about the ground water sampling at the training center. He provided
a copy of a letter that was submitted to the (DEP) Department of Environmental Protection from
Attorney Ron Noble. Chief Easton went onto explain that additional well testing sites may be required
however, it's pending confirmation from the DEP. A short discussion ensued.

Chief Easton confirmed that staff members have begun the Field Training Program for ALS and it's
been very successful. Though he anticipated the first ALS unit to go live on January 1, 2022, it will be
delayed pending the meeting of county Medical Directors on December 29t to finalize protocols. A
short discussion ensued.

Chief Easton wanted to provide an update to the Board regarding the refinance with Signature Public
Funding however, it’s still pending a meeting with Mr. Knauf and their representative to discuss costs.
Chief Easton will provide another update at the January meeting.

Chief Easton updated the Board regarding the Charlotte County Dispatch project. He explained that
Charlotte County Dispatch is now available at all the stations and engines. It's still in a testing phase
however, he’s hopeful the program will go live the second week of January. A short discussion ensued.

Chief Easton spoke to the Board about 2021 AFG (Assistance to Fire Fighters Grant). He confirmed
that his application has been submitted and has requested funds for two LIFEPAK 15 Cardiac
Monitor/Defibrillator. He will keep the Board informed of the outcome.

Chief Easton confirmed that is reapplying for the 2021 SAFER Grant (Staffing for Adequate Fire &
Emergency Response); submission is not available for submission until next week. Chief Easton will
keep the Board informed of his progress.

Chief Easton also confirmed that his application for the WCIND (West Coast Inland Navigation District)
grant has been submitted. He has requested funding for the Boat Operator Search and Rescue
(BOSAR) course which teaches proficient skills necessary to operate in the maritime environment and
conduct search and rescue operations. Chief Easton will keep the Board informed of his progress.



NEW BUSINESS
No New Business

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:
No Public comment at this time.

DVP COMMENT:
No DVP comment at this time.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS:

Mr. Kimberlin wished everyone a safe, Merry Christmas.

Mr. Benedetti also wished everyone a Merry Christmas.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:31am.

DATED

DATED
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8:20 AM Englewood Area Fire Control District-IMPACT FEE
. Balance Sheet - IMPACT FEE

AecrialCasis As of December 31, 2021

DECEMBER 31, 2021

ASSETS
Checking/Savings
101.300 - CB-Impact Fee 421,460.81
Total Checking/Savings 421,460.81
Total Current Assets 421,460.81
TOTAL ASSETS 421,460.81
LIABILITIES
EQUITY .
30000 - Opening Balance Equity 33,393.55
32000 - Retained Earnings 315,415.73
Net Income 72,651.53
Total Equity 421,460.81
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 421,460.81

PREPARED BY: Q@,{Mdﬂ./ @LU-JW DATE | ./ A } A

J anda DeWaard, Office Mgr/Bookkeeper

REVIEWED BY: \Kw——% pate | lZ(p{ 22

SUBMITTED BY,

Kevin Easton, Fire Chigf
pate_/ /Xé/ A2
(  /

William Kimberin, Secretary-Treasurer
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08:20 AM Englewood Area Fire Control District-IMPACT FEE

gah 26, 2022 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis
December 2021
December 2021 Oct 21 - Sept 22
INCOME
324.000 - IMPACT FEES 33,044.71 72,362.04
361.103 - INTEREST 104.33 289.49
Total Income 33,149.04 72,651.53
GROSS PROFIT 33,149.04 72,651.53
NET INCOME/EXPENSE 33,149.04 72,651.53
TOTAL NET INCOME 33, 149 04 72,651.53

PREPARED BY: Q&(Ma« I«QLWM/?&{/ pate | / ab / AR
da DeWaard, Office Mgr/Bookkeeper
REVIEWED BY: \'sz\m DaTE | ( %{ 22

Kevin Easton, FlreC ief
Wl Yl
SUBMITTED BY: pate [/ 2(/,02
N/

William Kimberlin, Secretary-Treasurer
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3:21 PM Englewood Area Fire Control District
Balance Sheet

01/18/22
Accrual Basis

As of December 31, 2021

ASSETS

Checking/Savings
101.100 - CB-Operating Funds
101.200 - CB-Depository/Savings Funds
101.400 - CB-Construction Reserve Funds
101.450 - CB-General Operating Reserve
101.500 - CB-Vehicle Reserve Funds
101.550 - CB-Specialty Equipmt Reserve
101.650 - CB-Health Insurance Reserve
101.700 - FL FIT Const Resrv #9129
101.900 - Petty Cash

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
115.100 - Accounts Receivable
115.101 : Inspection Receivable
115.102 - Training Fac Receivable
Total Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Credit Cards
Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
203.910 - N/P-Fifth Third #00059 Training
203.920 - N/P-CBank #7808 - Admin
203.950 - N/P-USbancorp #74-001 2018 Trks
203.955 - N/P Santander #24746 (3 Sutphn)
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
273.000 - Opening Balance Equity
278.000 - Retained Earnings
Net Income
Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

PREPARED BY: QOLG r/Lda/ w@ @ﬂég{
!ieWaard ;ﬂ:e Mgr/Bookkeeper
REVIEWED BY:

SUBMITTED BY:

William Kimberlin, Secretary-Treasurer

DATE

DATE

December 31, 2021

70,590.44
5,484,234.11
725,020.96
1,145,881.89
821,159.85
269,307.65
60,849.48
56,679.97
50.00

8,623,774.35

4,530.00
2,504.00
145.84

7,179.84

8,630,954.19

8,630,954.19

431,862.92
371.00
3,251.53

435,485.45

357,947.28
244,899.07
907,510.29
1,310,608.61

2,820,965.25

3,256,450.70

2,827,918.25
4,831,090.74

5,374,503.49

8,630,954.19

L] 1a]22,
[[24]22

bATE {/_g_p/ /z)_
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